



No. 24-CV-273

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

MATTHEW BARE

Appellant,

v.

RAINFOREST ALLIANCE, INC.,

Appellee.

*Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division No. 2023-CAB-006898 (Hon. Carl E. Ross, Judge)*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

M. ROBIN REPASS

D.C. BAR NUMBER: 90020216

Fisher and Phillips, LLP

1401 New York Avenue, NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 429-3707

rrepass@fisherphillips.com

Counsel for Appellee

August 15, 2024

Rule 28 (a)(2) STATEMENT

Appellee was represented at the trial court level by M. Robin Repass of Fisher and Phillips, LLP. Appellee is represented on appeal by M. Robin Repass and J. Andres Roldan of Fisher and Phillips, LLP. Appellant was represented at the trial court level and on appeal by Philip B. Zipin of Zipin, Amster & Greenberg, LLC.

Appellee, Rainforest Alliance, Inc. is an international non-profit, non-governmental organization.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

1. **The Superior Court Properly Ruled that Appellant Did Not Allege He Met the Performance of a Condition Precedent** 10

2. **The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s District of Columbia Wage Payment and Collection Law and Breach of Contract Claims**..... 14

 A. *The DCWPCL Required Appellant to Allege Sufficient Facts that the Redundancy Payment was “Wages” Earned.* 14

 B. *Because the Redundancy Payment was Not “Automatic and Mandatory,” it Cannot Constitute Wages Under the DCWPCL.* 15

 C. *The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s Breach of Contract Claim as No Contractual Obligation was Sufficiently Pled.* 17

3. **Bare Failed to File a Motion to Request Leave to Amend His Complaint** 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bock v. Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc.</u> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5753 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2000)....	14
<u>Brady v. Liquidity Services, Inc.</u> , 2018 WL 6267766, *4 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2018).....	16
<u>District–Realty Title Ins. Corp. v. Ensmann</u> , 767 F.2d 1018 (D.C.Cir.1985)	12
<u>Dorsey v. Jacobson Holman, PLLC</u> , 756 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2010)	16
<u>Eagle Wine & Liquor Co. v. Silverberg Electric Co.</u> , 402 A.2d 31, 35 (D.C.1979).	19
<u>Eastbanc, Inc. v. Georgetown Park Associates II, L.P.</u> , 940 A.2d 996 (D.C. 2008)	17, 18
<u>Epps v. Vogel</u> , 454 A.2d 320 (D.C.1982).....	19
<u>In re Estate of Drake</u> , 4 A.3d	12
<u>King & King, Chartered v. Harbert Int'l, Inc.</u> , 436 F.Supp.2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)	13
<u>Leblanc v. Bedrock Petroleum Consultants</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170270 (S.D. Tex. June 3, 2021)	14
<u>Molock v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</u> , 297 F.Supp.3d 114 (D.D.C. 2018)	16
<u>Peck v. SELEX Systems Integration</u> , 270 F. Supp.3d 107 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<u>Pernice v. Bovim</u> , 183 F.Supp.3d 84 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<u>Potomac Development Corp. v. District of Columbia</u> 28 A.3d 531, 552 – 553 (D.C. 2011).....	6
<u>R. A. Weaver & Assocs. v.Haas & Haynie Corp.</u> , 663 F.2d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<u>Rayner v. Yale Steam Laundry Condo. Ass'n</u> , 289 A.3d 387, 401 (D.C. 2023)	1, 6, 20
<u>Reiman v. Int'l Hospitality Group</u> , 558 A.2d 1128 (D.C. 1989)	12
<u>Ronaldson v. National Association of Home Builders</u> , 502 F.Supp.3d 290, 297 (D.D.C. 2020).	15
<u>Smith v. Public Defender Service</u> , 686 A.2d 210 (D.C.1996).....	10
<u>Strass v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan Strass v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</u> , 744 A.2d 1000 (D.C.2000)	13

<u>Stroh v. DataMark, Inc.</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23629 (D. Utah Mar. 29, 2007)	14
<u>Zarling v. Abbott Labs.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116200 (D. Minn. June 22, 2021)	14

Statutes

D.C. Code § 11-721	1
D.C. Code § 11-921	1
D.C. Code § 32-1301	1, 15
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
DCWPCL, § 32–1303.....	15

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 245.....	13
